
 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Thursday, 14 March 2024, 10.00 am 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 
 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 

 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Alyson Grice/Alison Spall, Overview and 
Scrutiny Officers on 01905 844962/846607, scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

 
 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 14 March 2024, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Alastair Adams (Chairman), Cllr Tony Muir (Vice Chairman), 

Cllr Dan Boatright-Greene, Cllr Andrew Cross, Cllr Emma Marshall, 
Cllr Beverley Nielsen, Cllr David Ross and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Welcome 

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 

 
 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case 13 March 
2024). Further details are available on the Council’s website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in 
this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 

Previously circulated. 
 

 

 
5  Environment Act Developments 

(Indicative timing: 10:05 - 10:45am) 
 

1 - 6 

 
6  Performance and 2023-24 In-Year Budget Monitoring 

(Indicative timing: 10:45 - 11:40am)  
 

7 - 58 

 
7  Refresh of the Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 

(Indicative timing: 11:40am - 12 noon) 
 

59 - 64 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 14 March 2024 

 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
14 MARCH 2024 
 
ENVIRONMENT ACT DEVELOPMENTS 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Environment and the Director 
of Economy and Infrastructure have been invited to the meeting to update 
the Panel on developments relating to the Environment Act 2021. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Environment Act, 2021 offers new powers to set binding targets for air 
quality, water, biodiversity, and waste reduction and operates as the framework 
for environmental protection, replacing some of the environmental protections 
which originally came from the European Union (EU).  

 
3. The Act sets out a number of specific functions and duties for Worcestershire 

County Council (the Council) with regard to: 
 

• Biodiversity including the publication of a Local Nature Recovery Strategy, 
strengthened Biodiversity Duty and the requirement for Biodiversity Net 
Gain.  

• Air quality including a streng
[...]
ershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g5675/Public%20reports%20pack%2007th-Oct-2022%2014.00%20Environment%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Panel.pdf?T=10
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5881&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


  

 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 14 March 2024 

 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
14 MARCH 2024 
 
PERFORMANCE AND 2023/24 IN-YEAR BUDGET 
MONITORING  
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Panel will be updated on performance and financial information for services 
relating to the Environment. 

 
2. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Environment, and Highways & 

Transport, Senior Officers from the Economy and Infrastructure (E&I) Directorate 
and the Deputy Chief Financial Officer have been invited to attend the meeting to 
respond to any queries from Panel Members. 

 
Performance Information 
 

3. Attached at Appendix 1 is a dashboard of performance information relating to 
Quarter 3 (October to December 2023).  It covers the indicators from the 
Directorate and corporate level and other management information (as 
appropriate) which relate to services relevant to this Scrutiny Panel's remit.  

 
4. A summary of the performance information is also provided by a Power BI report. 

The link to the Power BI Summary report can be found here Our performance | 
Worcestershire County Council 
 

5. The Scrutiny Panels consider this information on a quarterly basis and then report 
by exception to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) any 
suggestions for further scrutiny or areas of concern.  
 

Financial Information 
 

6. The Panel also receives in-year budget information.  The information provided is 
for Quarter 3 (Period 9) and is attached in the form of presentation slides at 
Appendix 2.  

 
Purpose of the Meeting 

 
7. Following discussion of the information provided, th
[...]
ays Once a year 

 

Cycleways Frequency 

Part of carriageway As per relevant carriageway-category inspection frequency 

Remote from carriageway Every six months 

Cycle Trails Once a year 

 

Page 46



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

1

Budget Position – 
Quarter 3 (Period 9)

Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel

14 March 2024

P
age 47



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

2

Corporate Budget 
Position – Quarter 3 

(Period 9)

P
age 48



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

3Key Headlines – 2023/24 

• At the end December, our net 
overspend was at £19.2m on a £401m
net budget – this was after using one off
monies from additional income from
business rates (£4.1m), £9m additional
use of reserves (on top of £5.5m used to
balance the budget approved before the
start of this year) that were set aside in
the budget to manage.

• Our structural deficit (a budget deficit
due to our ongoing expenditure greater
than our income) is c£35m.

• Our overspend position is not because
of poor control, oversight or policy
decisions. It is simply an exceptionally
large increase in our costs for demand-
led services, set against our constrained

ability to raise additional income. 

P
age 49



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Savings within the 2023/24 Budget 4

• £22.4m of savings built into the overall budget 

• 76% rated as green i.e., delivered or expected to be fully delivered and 24% 
rated red where there is significant risk of non-delivery 

• £1.6m relate to one-off use of grants, including Public Health, and a further 
£1.5m are one-off, giving a recurrent pressure from 2024/25 of £3.1m which 
has been built into the 2024/25 base budget

P
age 50



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Capital Programme 5

• Current value of the Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 2026/27, following  
approval by Full Council, totals £390m

• 54% is funded via external sources, namely developer contributions (s106 
funding) and government grants including those allocated to the County 
Council for scheme delivery by district partners. The remainder is a mixture of 
borrowing (40%), capital receipts (4%) and use of earmarked reserves held for 
capital (1%) and revenue funding (1%)

23/24 

Actuals YTD

23/24 Revised 

Budget

24/25 Revised 

Budget

25/26 Revised 

Budget

26/27 Onwards 

Revised Budget

Total 23/24 + 

Revised Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Open for Business 6,240 15,804 47,978 17,585 8,788 90,154

The Environment 47,188 80,913 64,795 3,930 815 150,453

Children and Families 14,830 24,656 51,597 28,796 25,802 130,850

Efficiency and Transformation 1,252 6,344 4,213 2,214 3,076 15,847

Health and Well-Being 101 768 1,899 27 0 2,694

TOTAL 69,611 128,485 170,481 52,552 38,480 389,999

Total Expenditure

P
age 51



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Spending Controls for the Council
6

Management actions have been put in place to control spending across the
council to reduce the deficit in the current financial year based on the 
following principles, spend will be allowed on:

• Existing permanent staffing and payroll costs, 

• expenditure on goods and services which have already been received, 

• contractually committed expenditure,

• urgent expenditure to safeguard vulnerable residents (Adults and 
Children),

• expenditure required to deliver the council’s provision of essential 
statutory services at a minimum possible level, which includes adults and 
children’s services including HTST, 

• agreed political priorities of the council,

• expenditure necessary to achieve value for money and / or mitigate 
additional in year costs and / or generate additional income where 
evidenced through an “invest to save” business case.

P
age 52



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Financial planning, strategy and the Medium-Term Financial Plan
7

• Required refresh of the MTFP has been approved by Council. 

• Significant and sustained inflation.

• Extremely challenging time for local government.

• Council remains focused on living within its means.

• 2024/2
[...]
Key Headlines – P9 Revenue Position for E&I
11

• Forecast overspend of c£0.7m (1% of the net budget) 

• Inflationary pressures being seen in the department and the 
continuing need to employ consultants to cover hard to fill 
vacancies 

• The most significant variances from budget 

• Planning and Regulation is forecast to overspend by £0.5 million, with 
pressures in Transport Planning which is after the full utilisation of the 
£1.037 million earmarked reserve. 

• Within Waste Management, there is a £0.5 million overspend 
projected, due to rates on waste tonnage increasing beyond what was 
assumed at budget setting. This is net of a favourable position relating 
to recycling within the contract.

• £0.5 million underspend in Road Lighting, based on the current LED 
rollout reducing kWh usage by 20% rather than the expected and 
budgeted 15%.

P
age 57



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Capital Position for E&I Programme 12

• Current value of the Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 
2026/27, approved by Full Council at Appendix 2 - Capital 
Programme.pdf (moderngov.co.uk): 
• £90m relating to Open For Business 

• £150m relating to The Environment

• Funded by 
• 45% funded from borrowing / capital receipts 

• 44% via Government Grants 

• 9% via developer contributions (s106 funding) 

• 2% from Revenue

• £97m forecast to be spent this financial year 

• £53m spent to date 

P
age 58

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s52916/Appendix%202%20-%20Capital%20Programme.pdf
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s52916/Appendix%202%20-%20Capital%20Programme.pdf


  

 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 14 March 2024 

 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
14 MARCH 2024 

REFRESH OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
2024/25 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider suggestions 
for its 2024/25 Work Programme prior to it being submitted to Council for 
approval. 
 

Background 
 

2. Worcestershir

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 14 March 2024 
Date of Issue: 11 April 2024 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Thursday, 14 March 2024, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Alastair Adams (Chairman), Cllr Tony Muir (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Dan Boatright-Greene, Cllr Andrew Cross, Cllr Emma Marshall, 
Cllr Beverley Nielsen, Cllr David Ross and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Environment 
Rachel Hill, Assistant Director for Economy, Major Projects and Waste 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Richard Woodward, Waste Services Manager 
Dave Corbett, Lead Analyst (Performance) 
Samantha Morris, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Alyson Grice, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2024 (previously 

circulated). 
 

(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes.) 
 

71 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
No apologies had been received. 
 

72 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
In relation to agenda item 5, Councillor Marshall declared that she was a 
member of the Carbon Reduction and Biodiversity Member Advisory Group. 
 

73 Public Participation 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 2 
 

 
There was one public participant, Councillor Jill Desayrah (Worcester City 
Council), who put forward concerns in relation to safety at the zebra crossing 
on Windermere Drive, Worcester.  She also presented a petition which called 
upon the County Council to replace the zebra crossing with a light-controlled 
pelican crossing.  The petition also called upon the Council to carry out a 
proper road safety assessment on the roundabout at the junction between 
Blackpole Road and Windermere Drive, and to take extra measures to improve 
pedestrian safety.  Edward Kimberley and Councillor Lynn Denham also spoke 
in support of Councillor Desayrah. 
 
The Chairman thanked the speakers for the petition and their comments and 
confirmed that they would receive a written response. 
 

74 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
At the Chairman’s suggestion, it was agreed that, for accuracy, page 6 of the 
Minutes of the previous meeting should be amended as follows: 
 

• Bullet point 6 to read: ‘In response to a suggestion that there may be 
interest in learning how to lower costs in HTST from external companies 
the Officers advised that this was a possibility, however the Council was 
a front runner in use of route optimisation software, which was very 
successful.' 

• The first sentence of bullet point 10 to read: ‘When asked whether a 
Council owned fleet of vehicles would save money, the AD for 
Highways and Transport Operations explained the Council was looking 
to develop the commercial market as well as maximising route 
optimisation.’ 

 
Subject to the above amendments, the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 
January 2024 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

75 Environment Act Developments 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Environment, the Assistant 
Director for Economy, Major Projects and Waste, and the Waste Services 
Manager had been invited to the meeting to update the Panel on developments 
relating to the Environment Act 2021. 
 
By way of introduction, the Cabinet Member reminded the Panel that the 
Environment Act was a massive piece of legislation which covered a very wide 
remit across biodiversity, air quality and waste management.  Work was now 
underway on some areas covered by the Act.  However, for others, further 
guidance from central government was awaited. 
 
Members were informed that further details on progress relating to biodiversity 
and the Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) would be provided to the 
Panel in a further update in July 2024.  The Chairman noted that the LNRS had 
been discussed at Cabinet in November 2023 and asked for an update on 
what actions had been agreed.  The County Council was the designated lead 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 3 
 

authority and had a responsibility to work with partners, including district 
councils and Natural England.  It was confirmed that an issues and options 
consultation had been undertaken.  Although initially over 100 responses had 
been received, these were mainly from landowners and the Council was also 
keen to hear from schools and local communities at a smaller/micro level.  To 
this end students from Worcester University were working with local 
communities in Warndon (Worcester) and Westlands (Droitwich) to get their 
views on nature and how things could be improved. 
 
The Panel was invited to ask questions and the following main points were 
raised: 
 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
 

• It was suggested that the requirement for all planning applications to 
deliver a minimum of 10% Biodiversity Net Gain from April 2024 was a 
huge task.  It was confirmed that this would be within the remit of the 
Council’s Ecology Team and further details would be provided to the 
Panel in July. 

• In response to a question about the Council’s approach to Biodiversity 
Net Gain (including the use of habitat banks and unit trading), Members 
were informed that further details would be included in the update in 
July. 

• The number of Council-owned farms would be confirmed following the 
meeting. 

• It was confirmed that developers’ proposals for Biodiversity Net Gain, 
including whether these related to land within the site, elsewhere in the 
county or out of county, needed to be demonstrated at the planning 
stage.  It may be that there was a role for County Council-owned land in 
this context. 

• Further details of the work being undertaken by students from 
Worcester University were requested.  It was confirmed that they were 
carrying out analysis with community and residents’ groups and local 
schools which would feed into the overall strategy.  Confirmation of 
whether district councillors had been approached to support this 
community engagement would be provided following the meeting. 

• In relation to the further update in July, the following information was 
requested: 

o What methodology was used for data collection? 
o Details of liaison with landowners (including households with 

large gardens). 
o What was the sampling strategy? 
o What was the evidence base? 
o How will the 10% net gain be measured?  What statistical 

method will be used? 
o Will capture vs emission be considered? 

• It was suggested that the requirements in relation to BNG could provide 
a huge opportunity for the County Council, something that was already 
being explored by other local authorities and partners.  The Cabinet 
Member confirmed that the Council was working with partner 
organisations in this area. 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 4 
 

• In response to a question about why the LNRS issues and options 
consultation had been extended and how it could be ensured that there 
were no duplicate responses, Members were informed that the 
directorate had been keen to gain additional responses and there was 
sufficient time for the deadline to be extended to allow for this.  Analysis 
of responses was now underway and it would be relatively easy to 
identify any duplicates given the small numbers. 

• A question was asked about how proposals and action for BNG would 
be monitored over time, given that they must be maintained for a 
minimum of 30 years.  In response, the Panel was informed that further 
secondary guidance was awaited on this. 

 
Air Quality 
 
• A question was asked about issues relating to parking and traffic flow 

which had impacted air quality at a specific location in Evesham.  The 
Cabinet Member confirmed that the County Council contributed to the 
air quality management plan and reminded the Panel that different 
solutions would work at different locations. 

• More details on the County Council’s additional responsibilities under 
the Environment Act in relation to air quality would be included in the 
July update. 

• It was suggested that further information should be provided to 
residents in relation to the impact of parking and idling cars on air 
quality (ensuring that this was done in a way that would not alarm 
people).  The Cabinet Member agreed to raise this at a forthcoming 
meeting with public health colleagues. 

• The Cabinet Member reminded Members that a survey on air quality in 
Worcestershire was currently being undertaken and would run until 12 
May.  It was agreed that a link to the survey would be circulated to 
Panel Members in order to encourage further engagement. 

• The importance of helping and supporting bus companies in the move 
to greener transport was noted. 

• A Member suggested that citizen science had a role to play in this area 
and informed the Panel about his experience of using a portable air 
quality monitor.  He went on to suggest that there was a real opportunity 
to link this with public health messaging. 

 
Waste 
 

• Further details were provided on the funding streams available to 
support the introduction of food waste collection.  Capital transition 
funding would include money for new vehicles, kitchen caddies and 
kerbside boxes.  Transitional resource funding would include funding for 
communication with residents, a team to implement the changes and 
the distribution of bins.  There would also be ongoing resource 
(revenue) funding.  It was confirmed that the funding would go to the 
waste collection authorities ie the district councils. 

• It was confirmed that, although there were currently no anaerobic 
digesters in Worcestershire, three were situated close to the county 
border and a further facility was in development (at the planning stage) 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 5 
 

in Worcester City.  The Cabinet Member reminded the Panel that a task 
and finish group had been set up (including district council members 
and officers) to agree a ‘one Worcestershire’ approach moving forward.  
The task and finish group had been asked by the Leaders’ Board to 
develop a lobby paper.  A key decision to be made related to whether 
waste should be moved direct from the kerbside to anaerobic digesters 
or whether collection/distribution points should be set up.  There were 
pros and cons to each approach.  A Member suggested that a sensible 
solution would be to develop collection points, although acknowledged 
that this would involve additional capital costs.  It was suggested that 
the Council should lobby for these costs to be covered by government 
centrally. 

• A Member of the Panel pointed out that the best approach would be for 
residents to avoid creating food waste in the first place and highlighted 
that advice on this was available on social media. 

• Another Member reminded the Panel that the food waste collected 
could provide a potential source of revenue and asked whether any 
such revenue would be shared with the district councils.  It was 
confirmed that these discussions had not yet taken place as decisions 
about the system of collection and transfer had still to be taken. 

• It was confirmed that, in developing the food waste collection system, 
officers would work with Severn Waste (whose current contract would 
run until 2029).  Members were informed that forecasting the volume of 
food waste involved was a big challenge. 

• A Member suggested that there needed to be a cultural shift to change 
behaviour in relation to food waste, noting that the availability of 
relatively cheap food had an impact on cultural attitudes.  Another 
Member noted the importance of promoting messages in schools, with 
children taking these views home to influence their parents. 

• It was noted that the development of a Deposit Return Scheme may 
have an impact on the EnviroSort facility by removing a proportion of 
the high value recycling.  It was confirmed that this had been accounted 
for in planning. 

• In relation to caddy liners (for food waste caddies), it was suggested 
that initial funding may be made available although the full details of 
funding were not yet clear.  A Member suggested that the use of a 
conventional plastic bag rather than a biodegradable bag may make it 
easier for the anaerobic digestion facility to extract the food waste. 

 
The Chairman thanked those attending for their contribution and looked 
forward to the further update on developments in July. 
 

76 Performance and 2023-24 In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
The Panel was updated on performance and financial information for services 
relating to the Environment. 
 
Performance Information Q3 (October to December 2023) 
 
The Chairman noted that this was the first time that the Panel had been able to 
access performance information via Power BI with a link to the relevant 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 6 
 

webpages having been included in the agenda papers.  The Lead Analyst 
confirmed that this would allow Members to choose how to view the 
information, eg more visually in chart form, by comparing data across time or 
focussing on one area.  It was noted that the Power BI version did not include 
the commentary that was presented in the agenda report.  For future meetings, 
the Lead Analyst agreed to include the commentary as a ‘tool tip’ in Power BI. 
 
It was confirmed that the Power BI version contained exactly the same 
information as the agenda report and this was publicly available information.  It 
was not currently possible for Members to ‘drill down’ into more detailed 
information and it would be a large task involving numerous data sources to 
facilitate this.  Moving forwards, it would be important for a collective approach 
to be taken across all scrutiny bodies via the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board (OSPB).  It was confirmed that, although the information 
shared for Panel meetings was publicly available, Members could also access 
other (non-public) information as necessary. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and the following main points were 
raised: 
 

• A question was asked about the maintenance and cleaning of highways 
signage.  The Panel was informed that this would be covered via the 
highway maintenance contract and concerns would be fed back to the 
contractor.  It was confirmed that the current highway maintenance 
contract would run until October 2026 (if all extension periods were 
earned).  Members were reminded that specific concerns should be 
reported via the member portal. 

• In terms of highway maintenance, it was confirmed that active travel 
routes were not specifically prioritised. 

• The Chairman reminded the Panel that he had previously requested 
data on how many potholes needed to be refilled within 90 days of an 
initial repair and this information had not yet been provided.  It was 
important to ensure that the Council was getting value for money from 
the contract. 

• It was confirmed that the development of the new highway maintenance 
contract was at an early stage and the Panel agreed that it would wish 
to be involved in this process in due course, via an informal Panel 
meeting to provide Member feedback. 

• It was suggested that monthly ‘review’ meetings between Members, 
Officers and representatives of the contractor should be set up to 
discuss ongoing highways maintenance issues identified by Members. 

• The Chairman expressed concern about the way the member portal 
was currently working, noting that some issues had been deleted or not 
taken forward. 

• With reference to data on the percentage of waste reused, recycled or 
composted, it was suggested that it would be helpful to include actual 
data (in kgs) as well as the percentage figure.  The Panel was informed 
that, although these figures were available, this was not the standard 
way to presenting the data.  The Waste Services Manager agreed to 
discuss this further with Councillor Stokes following the meeting. 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 7 
 

• It was confirmed that data relating to the Public Enquiry Management 
System (PEMS) related to issues raised by the public, with the 
categories allocated accordingly.  Concern was expressed about the 
categories used and the Lead Analyst agreed to meet Councillor Muir 
following the meeting to clarify. 

• Councillor Muir asked a specific question relating to manhole covers in 
his local area and the Assistant Director for Economy, Major Projects 
and Waste agreed to follow this up after the meeting. 

• It was noted that the largest number of PEMS enquiries related to 
drainage and a question was asked about how many gullies had not 
been cleansed in the last four years.  It was agreed that a response 
would be provided after the meeting. 

• The Chairman welcomed the improvement in the condition of highways 
and thanked all those involved in this. 

• He went on to express concern about the data in relation to Section 
278s and asked that the latest version of the master spreadsheet be 
sent to him following the meeting. 

• In response to a question about the contamination of recycling, 
Members were informed that this would be recorded at district council 
level. 

• Although concern was expressed about the increase in the number of 
outstanding Public Rights of Way (PROW) reports, the increase in the 
number of issues resolved by volunteers was welcomed.  The Chairman 
asked that the use of volunteers be promoted more widely. 

• The Chairman welcomed the inclusion of data for the number of Public 
Path Orders (PPOs) being progressed and it was confirmed that, going 
forward, historical data would also be included. 

 
In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
The Panel received information relating to Q3 (Period 9).  The following main 
points were made: 
 

• At the end of December, the Council’s net overspend was forecast at 
£19.2m after the use of one-off monies, reflecting an exceptionally large 
increase in costs for demand-led services, set against a constrained 
ability to raise additional income.  The structural deficit was £35m. 

• In response to a question about Section 106 money, the Panel was 
informed that it had been taken into account in the figures provided.  It 
was confirmed that this money was accounted for in the year it was 
received. 

• In relation to the £8.99m overspend on home to school transport, it was 
agreed that the following information would be provided following the 
meeting: 

o How much had been offset, ie what was the gross position? 
o How much Section 106 money had been included? 
o What was the income from the vacant seat scheme? 

• With reference to savings, 76% were rated as green (delivered or 
expected to be fully delivered).  The main reason for delay in the 
remaining savings related to the vacancy management target which 
was a corporate issue. 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Page No | 8 
 

• The current value of the Capital Programme totalled £390m. 
• Members were reminded about management actions that had been put 

in place to control spending across the council to reduce the deficit in 
the current financial year. 

• The required refresh of the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) had 
been approved by Council.  It was noted that this was an extremely 
difficult time for local government. 

• In relation to the revenue position, it was noted that figures for Home to 
School Transport were displayed separately.   
 

Members were invited to ask questions and the following main points were 
raised: 
 

• It was agreed that, for future meetings, historical budget information in 
relation to Home to School Transport would be added to Power BI. 

• Following a discussion on the use of capital and revenue budgets, the 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer agreed to discuss this further with 
Councillor Stokes following the meeting. 

 
77 Refresh of the Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 

 
Members were invited to consider suggestions for the Panel’s 2024/25 work 
programme prior to it being submitted to Council for approval. 
 
Members were reminded that Panel Members were invited to attend meetings 
of Children and Families O&S Panel when Home to School Transport was 
discussed. 
 
The Panel confirmed that it was content with the draft work programme for 
submission to OSPB for consideration on 25 April. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.23 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


